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MALAM - TEAM LTD

Registration Number: 520034620

To:

e [srael Securities Authority: www.isa.gov.il

e Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd: www.tase.co.il
Form Number: TO77 (Public)
File Reference: 2026-01-001084

Reported via MAGNA: 04/01/2026

Immediate Report on Holdings of Interested Parties and Senior Officers

Regulation 33(c)-(d) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Previous report reference numbers on this matter: , ,

Holdings as of date: 31/12/2025:

A. Interested Parties in the Corporation (including CEO and directors, and any other employee
holding 5% or more of the issued share capital or voting power):
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Holder
No.

Holder Name

MALAM-TAEM HOLDINGS LTD.

Shlomo Eisenberg

PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD
(Provident Funds and Companies
Managing Provident Funds)

The Phoenix Investments House
Ltd (Mutual Funds)

PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD (Nostro)
The Phoenix Investments House
Ltd (Market Making)

PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD
(Participating Life Insurance
Accounts)

MALAM - TEAM LTD

Name, Type,
and Series of
Security

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
ordinary shares

MALAM-TEAM
Dormant
ordinary shares

Updated
Quantity of
Securities

14,333,704

3,171,120

1,362,096

89,010

6,353

1,901

4,842

4,246,420

Holding
Percentage

% Equity

65.46

14.48

6.22

0.41

0.03

0.01

0.02

%
Voting

65.46

14.48

6.22

0.41

0.03

0.01

0.02

Fully Diluted

Holding
Percentage

% Equity

65.46

14.48

6.22

0.41

0.03

0.01

0.02

%
Voting

65.46

14.48

6.22

0.41

0.03

0.01

0.02
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Total holding percentage:

Equity %: 86.63
Voting %: 86.63
Fully diluted Equity %: 86.63
Fully diluted Voting %: 86.63

B. Senior Officers in the Corporation (excluding CEO and directors, and excluding any other
employee holding 5% or more of the issued share capital or voting power):

e They do not hold securities of the corporation.
Total holding percentage:

e Equity %: 0
e Voting %: 0
e Fully diluted Equity %: 0
e Fully diluted Voting %: 0

Explanations:
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1. Also report holdings of other securities (excluding BONDS), including other securities not listed for trading.

2. In case a report is required regarding holdings in non-convertible BONDS, the holdings table may be attached as a PDF in the
designated field at the end of Section B, instead of entering the data in the form, all as stipulated in Legal Staff Position No. 104-
21: Link

3. If an interested party holds more than one type of security in the corporation, state the holding percentage (including full dilution)
considering all securities held in one line only.

4. This form must detail the holdings of all interested parties, including those whose holdings have not changed.

5. If the interested party is a controlled company with significant activity for the corporation, holdings should be split into shares
purchased prior to the Companies Law (1999), which entitle rights in equity and voting, and shares purchased after, which are
dormant shares.

6. If the interested party is a corporation, also state the name(s) of its final controlling shareholder(s). If there is no controlling
shareholder in the interested party, provide details on its interested parties.

7. If a senior officer holds 5% or more, detail his/her holdings in the "Interested Parties" table above.

8. If the interested party or senior officer also holds securities in its controlled subsidiary, if the subsidiary's operations are significant
for the corporation, detail these holdings in the "Notes" field in the holder's details.

Section 1: Holder Details (Examples from the full tables above)

Holder No. 1
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e Holder Name: MALAM-TAEM HOLDINGS LTD.

e Holder Name (English as on Passport): Malam-Team Holdings Ltd

* Holder Type: Interested party not meeting any of the other definitions
e ID Type: Number in the Israeli companies register

e ID Number: 520025198

e Controlling Shareholder: To the best of the company's knowledge, the controlling shareholder in Malam-Team Holdings Ltd is
Mr. Shlomo Eisenberg (together with his wife, Theresa Eisenberg).

e Incorporated in: Israel

e Represents other shareholders? No

e Allowed to report cumulative changes? No

e Are the shares held dormant? No

e TASE Security Number: 156018

e Previous summary report balance: 14,333,704

e Change in number of securities: 0

e Maximum holding rate during the report period (%): 65.46
e Minimum holding rate during the report period (%): 65.46

e Notes: The holdings above of Malam-Team Holdings are direct (8,304,694 shares) and indirect (6,029,010 shares) through
Barzverin Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of Malam-Team Holdings.

Holder No. 2
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e Holder Name: Shlomo Eisenberg

e Holder Name (English as on Passport): Shlomo Eisenberg

* Holder Type: Interested party not meeting any of the other definitions
e ID Type: Identity card number

e ID Number: 65532236

e Controlling Shareholder:

e Citizenship: Israeli individual

e Represents other shareholders? No

e Allowed to report cumulative changes? No

e Are the shares held dormant? No

e TASE Security Number: 156018

* Previous summary report balance: 3,171,120

e Change in number of securities: 0

e Maximum holding rate during the report period (%): 14.48
e Minimum holding rate during the report period (%): 14.48

e Notes: See also Note 1 above.

(Additional holders and detailed data continue as in the source)

Attachment of holdings in non-convertible BONDS (according to Legal Staff Position No. 104-21):

Attachment:

C. As of the date of this report, and according to law, does a controlling shareholder exist in the corporation:
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o Yes
o No
o Other:

The controlling shareholder(s) in the corporation:

o Shlomo Eisenberg (together with his wife Theresa Eisenberg)
= |D Type: Identity card number

= |ID Number: 65532236
= Was control transferred in period covered by the report?: No

Total stake (%) in the corporation's equity by all controlling shareholders: 79.94

Details of authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

No. Signatory Name Position
1 Ilan Toker Co-CEO
Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970, a report submitted per

these regulations is to be signed by those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. For staff position on this, see the Authority's
site: Click here

The mentioned PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD is considered an "Interested Party" due to the aggregate holdings of its nostro account
and/or participating life insurance accounts and/or provident fund management accounts or companies, and/or through dedicated
partnerships holding securities for the company's clients.

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

e Form structure update date: 21/10/2025

e Short Name: Malam Team
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Address:

e Gisin Avshalom 53, Petah Tikva, 4922297
e Phone: 03-9278300

e Fax: 03-9278203

¢ Email: toker@malamteam.com

e Website: www.malamteam.com
Previous names of the reporting entity: Team Computers and Systems Ltd.
Electronic Signatory Name: Galer Levi Yonatan

e Position: Legal Advisor and Company Secretary
Address (signatory):

e Har Sinai 3, Tel Aviv - Jaffa, 6581603
e Phone: 03-7130217
e Fax: 03-5606955

e Email: johnatan@rassco.co.il

[No images were present in the document.]
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