

MALAM - TEAM LTD

Registration Number: 520034620

To:

- Israel Securities Authority: www.isa.gov.il
- Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd: www.tase.co.il

Form Number: T077 (Public)

File Reference: 2026-01-001084

Reported via MAGNA: 04/01/2026

Immediate Report on Holdings of Interested Parties and Senior Officers

Regulation 33(c)-(d) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970

Previous report reference numbers on this matter: _____, _____, _____.

Holdings as of date: **31/12/2025:**

A. Interested Parties in the Corporation (including CEO and directors, and any other employee holding 5% or more of the issued share capital or voting power):

Holder No.	Holder Name	Name, Type, and Series of Security	Updated Quantity of Securities	Holding Percentage		Fully Diluted Holding Percentage	
				% Equity	% Voting	% Equity	% Voting
1	MALAM-TAEM HOLDINGS LTD.	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	14,333,704	65.46	65.46	65.46	65.46
2	Shlomo Eisenberg	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	3,171,120	14.48	14.48	14.48	14.48
3	PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD (Provident Funds and Companies Managing Provident Funds)	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	1,362,096	6.22	6.22	6.22	6.22
4	The Phoenix Investments House Ltd (Mutual Funds)	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	89,010	0.41	0.41	0.41	0.41
5	PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD (Nostro)	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	6,353	0.03	0.03	0.03	0.03
6	The Phoenix Investments House Ltd (Market Making)	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	1,901	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
7	PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD (Participating Life Insurance Accounts)	MALAM-TEAM ordinary shares	4,842	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.02
8	MALAM - TEAM LTD	MALAM-TEAM Dormant ordinary shares	4,246,420	0	0	0	0

Total holding percentage:

- Equity %: 86.63
- Voting %: 86.63
- Fully diluted Equity %: 86.63
- Fully diluted Voting %: 86.63

B. Senior Officers in the Corporation (excluding CEO and directors, and excluding any other employee holding 5% or more of the issued share capital or voting power):

- They do not hold securities of the corporation.

Total holding percentage:

- Equity %: 0
- Voting %: 0
- Fully diluted Equity %: 0
- Fully diluted Voting %: 0

Explanations:

1. Also report holdings of other securities (excluding BONDS), including other securities not listed for trading.
2. In case a report is required regarding holdings in non-convertible BONDS, the holdings table may be attached as a PDF in the designated field at the end of Section B, instead of entering the data in the form, all as stipulated in Legal Staff Position No. 104-21: [Link](#)
3. If an interested party holds more than one type of security in the corporation, state the holding percentage (including full dilution) considering all securities held in one line only.
4. This form must detail the holdings of all interested parties, including those whose holdings have not changed.
5. If the interested party is a controlled company with significant activity for the corporation, holdings should be split into shares purchased prior to the Companies Law (1999), which entitle rights in equity and voting, and shares purchased after, which are dormant shares.
6. If the interested party is a corporation, also state the name(s) of its final controlling shareholder(s). If there is no controlling shareholder in the interested party, provide details on its interested parties.
7. If a senior officer holds 5% or more, detail his/her holdings in the "Interested Parties" table above.
8. If the interested party or senior officer also holds securities in its controlled subsidiary, if the subsidiary's operations are significant for the corporation, detail these holdings in the "Notes" field in the holder's details.

Section 1: Holder Details (Examples from the full tables above)

Holder No. 1

- **Holder Name:** MALAM-TAEM HOLDINGS LTD.
- **Holder Name (English as on Passport):** Malam-Team Holdings Ltd
- **Holder Type:** Interested party not meeting any of the other definitions
- **ID Type:** Number in the Israeli companies register
- **ID Number:** 520025198
- **Controlling Shareholder:** To the best of the company's knowledge, the controlling shareholder in Malam-Team Holdings Ltd is Mr. Shlomo Eisenberg (together with his wife, Theresa Eisenberg).
- **Incorporated in:** Israel
- **Represents other shareholders?** No
- **Allowed to report cumulative changes?** No
- **Are the shares held dormant?** No
- **TASE Security Number:** 156018
- **Previous summary report balance:** 14,333,704
- **Change in number of securities:** 0
- **Maximum holding rate during the report period (%):** 65.46
- **Minimum holding rate during the report period (%):** 65.46
- **Notes:** The holdings above of Malam-Team Holdings are direct (8,304,694 shares) and indirect (6,029,010 shares) through Barzverin Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of Malam-Team Holdings.

Holder No. 2

- **Holder Name:** Shlomo Eisenberg
- **Holder Name (English as on Passport):** Shlomo Eisenberg
- **Holder Type:** Interested party not meeting any of the other definitions
- **ID Type:** Identity card number
- **ID Number:** 65532236
- **Controlling Shareholder:** _____
- **Citizenship:** Israeli individual
- **Represents other shareholders?** No
- **Allowed to report cumulative changes?** No
- **Are the shares held dormant?** No
- **TASE Security Number:** 156018
- **Previous summary report balance:** 3,171,120
- **Change in number of securities:** 0
- **Maximum holding rate during the report period (%):** 14.48
- **Minimum holding rate during the report period (%):** 14.48
- **Notes:** See also Note 1 above.

(Additional holders and detailed data continue as in the source)

Attachment of holdings in non-convertible BONDS (according to Legal Staff Position No. 104-21):

Attachment: _____

C. As of the date of this report, and according to law, does a controlling shareholder exist in the corporation:

- Yes
- No
- Other: _____

• The controlling shareholder(s) in the corporation:

- Shlomo Eisenberg (together with his wife Theresa Eisenberg)
 - ID Type: Identity card number
 - ID Number: 65532236
 - Was control transferred in period covered by the report?: No

Total stake (%) in the corporation's equity by all controlling shareholders: 79.94

Details of authorized signatories on behalf of the corporation:

No.	Signatory Name	Position
1	Ilan Toker	Co-CEO

Explanation: According to Regulation 5 of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970, a report submitted per these regulations is to be signed by those authorized to sign on behalf of the corporation. For staff position on this, see the Authority's site: [Click here](#)

The mentioned PHOENIX FINANCIAL LTD is considered an "Interested Party" due to the aggregate holdings of its nostro account and/or participating life insurance accounts and/or provident fund management accounts or companies, and/or through dedicated partnerships holding securities for the company's clients.

Securities of the corporation are listed for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange

- **Form structure update date:** 21/10/2025
- **Short Name:** Malam Team

Address:

- Gisin Avshalom 53, Petah Tikva, 4922297
- Phone: 03-9278300
- Fax: 03-9278203
- Email: toker@malamteam.com
- Website: www.malamteam.com

Previous names of the reporting entity: Team Computers and Systems Ltd.

Electronic Signatory Name: Galer Levi Yonatan

- **Position:** Legal Advisor and Company Secretary

Address (signatory):

- Har Sinai 3, Tel Aviv - Jaffa, 6581603
- Phone: 03-7130217
- Fax: 03-5606955
- Email: johnatan@rassco.co.il

[No images were present in the document.]